the construction and operation of a Planned Development with accessory parking 

located at the Subject Property in the 03 Downtown Core Development Zoning District 

("03 District"); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant sought approval to construct a new twelve (12) 

-story one hundred thirty-three and three tenths (133.3) foot tall mixed-use building 

consisting of up to one hundred one (101) residential units, with a floor area ratio of 4.8, 

approximately three thousand, six hundred ninety-six (3,696) gross square footage of 

commercial space and twelve (12) open on-site parking spaces; and 

WHEREAS, construction of the Planned Development, as proposed in the 

application, requires exception from the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance with

[...]

SECTION 2: Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this ordinance, the 

City Council hereby grants the Special Use Permit applied for in case no. 14PLND-

0118, to allow construction and operation of the Planned Development for a twelve (12) 

-story one hundred thirty-three and three tenths (133.3) foot tall mixed-use building 

consisting of up to one hundred one (101) residential units, with a floor area ratio of 4.8, 

approximately three thousand, six hundred ninety-six (3,696) gross square footage of 

commercial space and twelve (12) open on-site parking spaces. 

SECTION 3: The City Council hereby grants the following Site 

Development Allowances: 

(Al Number of Dwelling Units: A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted for 
one hundred one (101) residential dwelling units, whereas subsection 6-11-4-
4(8) of the Zoning Ordinance allows for a maximum of seventy three (73) 
residential dwelling units in the D3 District. 

(B) Height: A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted for a building height of

[...]

4-8 of the Zoning Ordinance allows for a maximum building height of eighty-five 
(85) feet in the D3 District. 

(C) Number of Parking Spaces: A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted 
for a total of twelve (12) on-site parking spaces, whereas subsection 6-16-3-5 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of one hundred forty two (142) parking 
spaces for the proposed Planned Development in the D3 District. 

(D) Floor Area Ratio ("FAR"): A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted for 
an FAR of 4.8, whereas subsection 6-11-4-6 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
maximum FAR of 4.5 in the 03 District.

[...]

(6) date of income certification; and (7) 
monthly unit renl. The compliance report must also include the list of any utilities 
included in renl. 

(R) Divvy Sponsorship: The Applicant shall pay a one-time Divvy sponsorship 
contribution in the amount of fifty six thousand dollars ($56,000). 

(5) City of Evanston Employment: The Applicant agrees to employ at least five (5) 
Evanston residents, with a goal of ten (10) Evanston residents, during 
construction. 

(T) Commercial Space: The Applicant agrees to incorporate the commercial space

[...]

A 
copy of the recorded easement document must be submitted prior to issuance of 
a building permit by the City of Evanston. 

(Z) Parking Lease: The Applicant must agree and sign a long-term parking lease 
agreement with the City of Evanston to lease one hundred one (101) parking 
spaces based on the standard current monthly parking fee from the Maple 
Avenue Parking garage located at 1800 Maple Avenue. The lease agreement 
will mandate that the Applicant pay any increases in the rental rate structure 
through the term of the lease agreement.